Placing is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

7

The maximum gross proceeds of the Placing will be HK$63.84 million and the maximum

net proceeds of the Placing, after deduction of expenses, are estimated to be approximately

HK$62.00 million, presenting a net issue price of approximately HK$0.37 per Placing Share.

It is intended that the net proceeds arising from the Placing will be used as general working

capital of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Board confirms that the Company has not raised any funds on any issue of equity

securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding in the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b) immediately

after Completion are as follows:–

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

Completion (Assuming the

maximum number of

Placing Shares is placed and

there will be no change

in the issued share capital

of the Company

between the date

of this announcement

and the completion

of the Placing)

Shares % Shares %

Strategic Elite Limited (Note 1) 235,950,000 28.01 235,950,000 23.35

Total Clarity Investments Limited (Note 2) 120,050,000 14.25 120,050,000 11.88

Placees – – 168,000,000 16.63

Other public Shareholders 486,432,607 57.74 486,432,607 48.14

842,432,607 100.00 1,010,432,607 100.00

8

Notes:

1. Ms. Lok Pui Yee, Fanny is the spouse of Mr. Chong Sik and is deemed to be interested in all the Shares

indirectly held or interested in by Mr. Chong Sik through Strategic Elite Limited pursuant to the SFO.

2. Ms. Tsang Kit Fong is the spouse of Mr. Chong Pun and is deemed to be interested in all the Shares

indirectly held or interested in by Mr. Chong Pun through Total Clarity Investments Limited pursuant to

SFO.

GENERAL

The Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate and therefore the Placing

will not be subject to Shareholders’ approval. Application will be made by the Company to